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OPINION 

Djemi Kumala Corporation, doing business as J & R Gas and Mini Mart, appeals 

from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control1 revoking its license 

because it attempted to purchase and receive distilled spirits, believing them to have 

been stolen, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 24200, subdivisions 

(a) and (b) and Penal Code sections 664/496(a). 

1The decision of the Department, dated September 6, 2017, is set forth in the 
appendix. 

1 



AB-9666 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Appellant's off-sale general license was issued on October 21, 2013 and there is 

no record of prior discipline against the license in its current form. Appellant was 

licensed at the premises under a different business structure from 1997 until 2013, and 

operated without discipline during that period. 

On January 13, 2017, the Department instituted a four-count accusation against 

appellant charging that on four separate occasions - July 7, 2016, July 15, 2016, 

August 5, 2016, and August 12, 2016 - appellant attempted to purchase and receive 

distilled spirits, believing them to have been stolen, in violation of Article XX, section 22 

of the California Constitution; Business and Professions Code section 24200, 

subdivisions (a) and (b); and Penal Code sections 664/496(a). 

Both Article XX, section 22 of the California Constitution, and Business and 

Professions Code section 24200(a) provide that a license to sell alcoholic beverages 

may be suspended or revoked if continuation of the license would be contrary to public 

welfare or morals. 

Business and Professions Code section 24200(b) provides that a licensee's 

violation of any penal provision of California law prohibiting or regulating the sale of 

alcoholic beverages is also a basis for the suspension or revocation of the license. 

Penal Code section 664 provides that a person who attempts to commit any 

crime, but fails, or who is prevented or intercepted in its perpetration, shall nevertheless 

be punished. 

Penal Code section 496 makes it unlawful to buy or receive property which has 

been stolen, knowing it to have been stolen. The two Penal Code provisions, in 

combination, embrace the conduct involved here. 
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At the administrative hearing held on May 23, 2017, documentary evidence was 

received and testimony concerning the violation charged was presented by Department 

Agents Casey Tinloy and Jason Stockbridge; by the licensee, Djemi Kumala; and by 

James Saxton, a representative from San Francisco Liquor Licenses. 

Testimony established that sometime prior to July of 2016, the Department 

received a complaint from the Napa Police Department alleging the receipt of stolen 

property at the licensed premises. As a result, the Department determined to use an 

undercover officer to investigate the allegation. Department Agent Casey Tinloy was 

provided with a Beverages & More (BevMo) uniform and marked bottles of distilled 

spirits for the investigation. 

On July 7, 2016, at approximately 9:00 p.m., Tinloy entered the premises 

wearing a BevMo uniform and name badge. He selected two cigarillos and went to the 

counter where he purchased them from an employee, Helen Winsanto. He observed 

the licensee, Kumala, working at another register. Tinloy went back to the coolers to 

select a soft drink. 

Returning to the counter, Tinloy engaged in small talk with Kumala while his soft 

drink was rung up. Winsanto was cleaning nearby. During the interaction; Tinloy 

mentioned to Kumala that it was easy to steal from BevMo. Kumala asked what he 

could get and Tinloy told him he could get anything, but that he had some distilled 

spirits with him that he had just taken and wanted to sell. This conversation took place 

in hushed tones. Tinloy placed his duffel bag on the counter and removed two bottles 

of Bacardi Rum and two bottles of Tanqueray Gin. (Exh. D-2.) He told Kumala it was 

$10 for the four bottles. Kumala asked if he had any Hennessy. Tinloy said no, but 

that he could get that in the future. Kumala declined the rum as a slow mover, but 
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expressed interest in the gin. Kumala obtained $5 from the register and handed it to 

Tinloy, then took possession of the two bottles of Tanqueray. Tinloy said he would 

come back another time with the Hennessy, then departed. 

On July 15, 2016, at approximately 8:55 p.m., Tinloy returned to the licensed 

premises in the BevMo uniform. He selected a soft drink and pack of cigarillos and 

went to Kumala's register. He told Kumala that he had three bottles of Hennessy like 

Kumala had requested. Tinloy placed three bottles of Hennessy VS Cognac and one 

bottle of Remy Martin VSOP Cognac on the counter. The retail value of the Hennessy 

. bottles totaled approximately $120. Kumala asked how much he wanted and Tinloy 

said $20 for each bottle of Hennessy and $25 for the Remy Martin. Kumala declined 

the Remy Martin as a slow mover but offered $10 each for the bottles of Hennessy. 

Tinloy attempted to negotiate a higher price but ultimately accepted $30 for the three 

bottles. Kumala removed $30 in cash from the register and paid Tinloy then took 

possession of the three bottles of Hennessy. 

Tinloy told Kumala he had some expensive spirits at home that he wanted to sell, 

including a bottle of Hennessy Paradis. Kumala asked how much he wanted and Tinloy 

told him the liquor was worth $1100 retail but that he would take $600 for it. Kumala 

said he would give him $300 because it would take time to find a buyer. Kumala asked 

if Tinloy could get Johnny Walker Blue Label because that is what Kumala drinks. 

Kumala eventually agreed to pay $350 for both the Paradis and Blue Label. 

Tinloy said he would return another day with the items and they exchanged cell 

phone numbers so Tinloy could text Kumala when he was coming so that Kumala 

would have enough cash on hand to pay for the bottles. (Exh. D-5.) During this 

conversation they spoke in hushed tones and Kumala would stop talking and have 
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Tinloy stand to the side when customers approached the register. 

On August 5, 2016 at approximately 9:40 p.m., Tinloy returned to the premises in 

. his undercover capacity. Tinloy selected a soft drink and cigarillos for purchase then 

waited for the customers to leave. Tinloy then placed four bottles on the counter: 

Hennessy VS Cognac, Hennessy VSOP Cognac, Ciroc Vodka, and Belvedere Vodka. 

(Exh. D-8.) The premises suddenly became busy and Kumala moved the bottles to 

under the counter while he waited on customers. When it became quiet again, Kumala 

told Tinloy he would give him $50 for the four bottles. Tinloy countered with $70 since 

the retail value of the bottles was $180. Ultimately they settled on $60. Kumala took 

$60 in cash from the register and paid Tinloy for the four bottles. Tinloy said he would 

return the following Friday with the Paradis and Johnny Walker Blue Label. Kumala 

expressed an interest in buying some Remy Martin XO Cognac. 

On August 12, 2016 at approximately 8:55 p.m., Tinloy returned to the licensed 

premises with a box containing one 750 ml. bottle each of Hennessy Paradis Cognac, 

Remy Martin Extra, Johnny Walker Blue Scotch Whiskey, and two 750 ml. bottles of 

Remy Martin XO. All were in decorative packaging and had a total retail value of 

$2,230. (Exhs. D-9, D-10, D-11, D-12, D-15, and D-16.) Tinloy showed Kumala the 

bottles and Kumala examined them. They bargained about the price and Kumala 

ultimately offered $550 for the five bottles. Tinloy countered with $600 and they 

agreed. Kumala brought Tinloy into his office where he counted out $600 in $50 bills 

and handed it to Tinloy. 

Later that evening, after Tinloy departed, Department agents entered the 

licensed premises to arrest Kumala and recover the purported stolen property. All of 

the bottles used in the undercover operation were specially marked in a way invisible to 
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the naked eye, so that they could be identified with a special tool. Most, but not all, of 

the bottles used in the operation were recovered. (See FF ,i 19.) 

The administrative law judge (ALJ) submitted his proposed decision on June 6, 

2017, recommending that the license be revoked. The Department adopted the 

proposed decision in its entirety and issued its Certificate of Decision on September 6, 

2017. 

Appellant then filed a timely appeal raising the following issues: (1) the 

Department cannot conclude that the penal code was violated, and (2) the penalty is 

excessive. 

DISCUSSION 

Appellant contends the Department cannot conclude that the penal code was 

violated because there was no criminal conviction in this case. Appellant maintains "the 

findings in this case cannot be sustained as they are dependent upon the finding of 

criminal culpability by a tribunal that does not have jurisdiction over criminal matters." 

(AOB at p. 3.) 

Appellant appears to be arguing - without citation to any authority - that only a 

criminal court can prosecute this matter, and that since appellant has not been 

convicted of the attempted receipt of stolen property by a criminal court, the 

Department is prohibited from doing so. 

To demonstrate error, appellant must present meaningful legal analysis 

supported by citations to authority and citations to facts in the record that support the 

claim of error. (City of Lincoln v. Barringer (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1211, 1239, fn. 16 

[126 Cal.Rptr.2d 178].) Where a point is merely asserted without any argument of or 
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authority for the proposition, "it is deemed to be without foundation and requires no 

discussion by the reviewing court." (Atchley v. City of Fresno (1984)151 Cal.App.3d 

635, 647 [199 Cal.Rptr. 72].) Appellant has failed to present anything beyond a 

statement of opinion. 

The jurisdiction of the Department is very clearly defined. The California 

Constitution states in relevant part: 

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control shall have the exclusive 
power ... to license the manufacture, importation and sale of alcoholic 
beverages in this State, and to collect license fees or occupation taxes on 
account thereof. The department shall have the power, in its 
discretion, to deny, suspend or revoke any specific alcoholic 
beverages license if it shall determine for good cause that the 
granting or continuance of such license would be contrary to public 
welfare or morals, or that a person seeking or holding a license has 
violated any law prohibiting conduct involving moral turpitude. It 
shall be unlal!Vful for any person other than a licensee of said department 
to manufacture, import or sell alcoholic beverages in this State. 

(CA Constitution, Art. XX, § 22, emphasis added.) 

The authority of the Department is codified in statute (in pertinent part) as 

follows: 

§ 24200. The following are the grounds that constitute a basis for the 
suspension or revocation of licenses: 

(a) When the continuance of a license would be contrary to public 
welfare or morals. However, proceedings under this subdivision are 
not a limitation upon the department's authority to proceed under 
Section 22 of Article XX of the California Constitution. 

(b) ... the violation or the causing or permitting of a violation by a 
licensee of this division, any rules of the board adopted pursuant to 
Part 14 (commencing with Section 32001) of Division 2 of the 
Revenue and Taxation Code, any rules of the department adopted 
pursuant to the provisions of this division, or any other penal 
provisions of law of this state prohibiting or regulating the sale, 
exposing for sale, use, possession, giving away, adulteration, 
dilution, misbranding, or mislabeling of alcoholic beverages or 
intoxicating liquors. 
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(Bus. & Prof. Code§ 24200, subdivisions (a) & (b), emphasis added.) 

We are unaware of any provision in California stale law - and appellant fails to 

identify one - that requires a criminal conviction by a tribunal with jurisdiction over 

criminal matters before a licensee may be disciplined by the Department for a violation 

of the Penal Code. Clearly, both under the authority of the California Constitution and 

the Business and Professions Code, the Department was authorized to discipline this 

licensee as a result of his attempted receipt of stolen property. 

In this case, appellant was not charged with the receipt of stolen property 

because the bottles used were not actually stolen. The standard is as follows: 

In order to establish the commission of the crime of receiving stolen 
property ... it must be established by substantial evidence (1) that the 
particular property was stolen, (2) that the accused received, concealed or 
withheld it from the owner thereof, and (3) that the accused knew that the 
property was stolen. [Citation.] 

(People v. Moses (1990) 217Cal.App.3d 1245, 1250-1251 [266 Cal.Rplr. 538].) 

Instead, appellant was charged with the attempted receipt of stolen property. The 

standard applied in such a case is as follows: 

... a defendant is guilty of an attempt where he has the specific intent to 
commit the substantive offense and, under the circumstances as he 
reasonably sees them, does the acts necessary to consummate the 
substantive offense; however, because of circumstances unknown to him 
there is an absence of one or more of the essential elements of the 
substantive crime. [Citation.] 

(People v. Wright(1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 329,332 [164 Cal.Rptr. 207].) Here, appellant 

clearly intended to purchase and receive what he believed to be stolen property. 

The decision of the Department, sustaining four counts of the attempt to receive 

stolen property, is supported by substantial evidence. Accordingly, the decision must 

be affirmed. 
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II 

Appellant contends the penalty is excessive and that, at most, it should be 

disciplined for violating Business and Professions Code section 23402 - for failing to 

purchase alcohol through a licensed wholesaler. Appellant maintains its licensure for 

20 years without disciplinary action, and other mitigating factors, should outweigh all 

other factors. It maintains that the penalty of revocation is an abuse of discretion under 

the circumstances of this case. (AOB at pp. 3-5.) 

This Board may examine the issue of excessive penalty if it is raised by an 

appellant (Joseph's of Cal. v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 

785, 789 [97 Cal.Rptr. 183]), but will not disturb the Department's penalty order in the 

absence of an abuse of discretion. (Martin v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. & 

Haley (1959) 52 Cal.2d 287, 291 [341 P.2d 296).) "Abuse of discretion" in the legal 

sense is defined as discretion exercised to an end or purpose not justified by and 

clearly against reason, all of the facts and circumstances being considered. [Citations.] 

(Brown v. Gordon, 240 Cal.App.2d 659, 666-667 (1966) [49 Cal.Rptr. 901).) 

Rule 144 provides: 

In reaching a decision on a disciplinary action under the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Act (Bus. and Prof. Code Sections 23000,et seq.), and 
the Administrative Procedures Act (Govt. Code Sections 11400, et seq.), 
the Department shall consider the disciplinary guidelines entitled "Penalty 
Guidelines" {dated 12/17/2003) which are hereby incorporated by 
reference. Deviation from these guidelines is appropriate where the 
Department in its sole discretion determines that the facts of the particular 
case warrant such a deviation - such as where facts in aggravation or 
mitigation exist. 

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 4, § 144.) 

Among the mitigating factors provided by the rule are the length of licensure 

without prior discipline, positive actions taken by the licensee to correct the problem, 
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cooperation by the licensee in the investigation, and documented training of the 

licensee and employees. Aggravating factors include, inter a/ia, prior disciplinary 

history, licensee involvement, lack of cooperation by the licensee in the investigation, 

and a continuing course or pattern of conduct. (Ibid.) 

The Penalty Policy Guidelines further address the discretion necessarily involved 

in an ALJ's recognition of aggravating or mitigating evidence: 

Penalty Policy Guidelines: 

The California Constitution authorizes the Department, in its 
discretion[,] to suspend or revoke any license to sell alcoholic beverages if 
it shall determine for good cause that the continuance of such license 
would be contrary to the public welfare or morals. The Department may 
use a range of progressive and proportional penalties. This range will 
typically extend from Letters of Warning to Revocation. These guidelines 
contain a schedule of penalties that the Department usually imposes for 
the first offense of the law listed (except as otherwise indicated). These 
guidelines are not intended to be an exhaustive, comprehensive or 
complete list of all bases upon which disciplinary action may be taken 
against a license or licensee; nor are these guidelines intended to 
preclude, prevent, or impede the seeking, recommendation, or imposition 
of discipline greater than or less than those listed herein, in the proper 
exercise of the Department's discretion. 

In the decision, the ALJ devotes a separate section to the issue of penalty and 

factors which might lessen or increase the penalty recommended by rule 144: 

The Department requested that the Respondent's license be revoked 
given the severity of the violations and the presumption of Rule 144. The 
Respondent's argument was in two parts. First, the Respondent sought 
an outright dismissal of the stolen property allegations by challenging the 
reliability and truthfulness of the Department officers' testimony through 
an alternative narrative presented primarily through the Respondent­
Licensee's testimony. As noted in the findings in this matter, that 
alternative narrative has been rejected. The Respondent has been found 
to have attempted to receive stolen property on four separate occasions. 
Second, the Respondent argued that mitigation is warranted because of 
the Respondent's long period of licensure without incident and the 
Respondent's consistent success in preventing the sale of alcohol to 
minors. 
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Certainly, the Respondent is to be applauded for consistently not selling 
alcohol to minors even when tempted to do so. Also, the Respondent has 
a long period of operating without prior violations. Under multiple 
licenses, this appears to be the case since 1997. These are appropriate 
factors in mitigation pursuant to Rule 144. While the underlying conduct 
calls for a presumption of revocation, outright revocation 11" 1or stayed 
revocation 11" 1 can be appropriate depending upon the circumstances. 

In the present case, outright revocation is warranted. The behavior of the 
Respondent in the actions of Djemi Kumala was not isolated. The 
Respondent actively and repeatedly sought to have Tinloy bring him 
additional stolen property. The value of the property Kumala bought on 
the last occasion made him subject to felony prosecution. Kumala's 
testimony in this case was the opposite of an effort to learn from and 
address the problem that lead [sic] to the violations. The absence of this 
factor in mitigation weighs in favor of finding a factor in aggravation in 
Kumala not accepting responsibility but instead electing to testify in a 
patently untruthful manner. 

Further, Kumala's interations with Tinloy showed both a level of criminal 
sophistication and a willingness to continue the criminal enterprise into the 
future. Kumala showed skill and recognition of this position of power in 
the discussions with Tinloy. These factors are appropriate matters to 
consider in aggravation and they weigh against the mitigation previously 
discussed. 

The Respondent as the Licensee himself had an affirmative obligation to 
ensure that the Licensed Premises is operated in full compliance with the 
law. The Respondent did not. The illegal activities at issue here -
repeated negotiations resulting in repeated attempted purchases of 
purportedly stolen propety from an undercover officer clearly warrants 
revocation given the actions were by the actual President of the 
corporation Licensee in this case. 

The penalty recommended herein complies with rule 144. 

(Decision at pp. 9-10.) 

The Board may not disturb a penalty order unless it is so clearly excessive that 

any reasonable person would find it to be an abuse of discretion in light of all the 

circumstances. "If reasonable minds might differ as to the propriety of the penalty 

imposed, this fact serves to fortify the conclusion that the Department acted within its 

discretion." (Harris v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 589, 594 [43 
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Cal.Rptr. 633].) The penalty here, while severe, is within the bounds of the 

Department's discretion. 

Appellant's disagreement with the penalty imposed does not mean the 

Department abused its discretion. This Board's review of a penalty looks only to see 

whether it can be considered reasonable, and, if it is reasonable, the Board's inquiry 

ends there. Even though the penalty of revocation may be harsh, as the Court in Rice 

stated: 

[T]he propriety of the penalty to be imposed rests solely within the 
discretion of the Department whose determination may not be disturbed in 
the absence of a showing of palpable abuse. [Citations.] The fact that 
unconditional revocation may appear too harsh a penalty does not 
entitle a reviewing agency or court to substitute its own judgment 
therein [citation]. 

(Rice v. Alcoholic Bev. Control Appeals Bd. (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 30, 39 (152 Cal.Rptr. 

285], emphasis added.) The Board is simply not empowered to reach a contrary 

conclusion from that of the Department if the underlying decision is reasonable. The 

penalty imposed here complies with the guidelines of rule 144. 

Having reached the conclusion that the law compels us to affirm the 

Department's decision in this matter, we nevertheless wish to express our disapproval 

of the Department's approach in this case. Why, for example, did the Department not 

talk to the licensee, and perhaps issue a warning? For a licensee with no prior 

discipline over a 20-year period to be given no opportunity whatsoever to fix what 

appears to be a newly-noted problem seems draconian at best. In other words, what is 

the Department's goal? If compliance with the law, and the protection of public welfare 

and morals are the goals of enforcement, then it seems to us that working with the 

licensee to achieve compliance - rather than sending an undercover agent to the 
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premises again and again without issuing any kind of warning - would be a far better 

way to reach these goals than the way this matter was handled. 

ORDER 

The decision of the Department is reluctantly affirmed. 2 

BAXTER RICE, CHAIRMAN 
MEGAN McGUINNESS, MEMBER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

APPEALS BOARD 

2This final order is filed in accordance with Business and Professions Code 
section 23088, and shall become effective 30 days following the date of the filing of this 
order as provided by section 23090.7 of said code. 

Any party, before this final order becomes effective, may apply to the appropriate 
court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, for a writ of review of this final order in 
accordance with Business and Professions Code section 23090 et seq. 
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CERTIFICATE OF DECISION 

It is hereby certified that, having reviewed the findings of fact, determination of issues, and recommendation in 
the attached proposed decision, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control adopted said proposed decision 
as its decision in the case. Pursuant to Government Code section 11519, this decision shaH become effective 30 
days after it is delivered or mailed. 

Any party may petition for reconsideration of this decision. Pursuant to Government Code section 11521(a), the 
Department's power to order reconsideration expires 30 days after the delivery or mailing of this decision, or if 
an earlier effective date is stated above, UIJOn such earlier effective date of the decision. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made in accordance with Business and Professions Code sections 23080-
23089. For further information, call the Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board at (916) 445-4005, or mail 
your written appeal to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board, 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1245, 
Sacramento, CA 95814. 

On or after October 17, 2017, a representative of the Department will contact you to arrange to 
pick-up the license certificate. 

Sacramento, California 

Dated: September 6, 2017 RECEIVED 
~~- SEP 07 2017 

-·· = · . ·~lcoholic Beverage Control 
Matthew D. Botting Office of Legal Services 
General Counsel 
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Word Count: 28,154 
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PROPOSED DECISION 

Administrative Law Judge Alberto Roldan, Administrative Hearing Office, Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, heard this matter at Fairfie.ld, California on May 23, 
2017. 

Sean Klein, Attorney, represented the Department. 

William "Zak" Taylor, Attorney and Huechi Wong, Attorney represented Respondent 
Djemi Kumala Corporation. Djemi Kumala, a Principal in the corporation and its 
President, was also present. 

The Department seeks to discipline Respondent's license pursuant to four counts alleged 
in the accusation on the grounds that: 

(1) On or about July 7, 2016, the Respondent-Licensee (Corporate President Djemi 
Kumala) at the Licensed Premises bought, received, withheld or concealed 
property, to wit: distilled spirits, believing the same to have been stolen, in 
violation of California Penal Code section 664/496(a); 

(2) On or about July 15, 2016, the Respondent-Licensee (Corporate President Djemi 
Kumala) at the Licensed Premises bought, received, withheld or concealed 
property, to wit: distilled spirits, believing the same to have been stolen, in 
violation of California Penal Code section 664/496(a); 
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(3) On or about August 5, 2016, the Respondent-Licensee (Corporate President 
Djemi Kumala) at the Licensed Premises bought, received, withheld or concealed 
property, to wit: distilled spirits, believing the same to have been stolen, in 
violation of California Penal Code section 664/496(a); 

(4) On or about August 12, 2016, the Respondent-Licensee (Corporate President 
Djemi Kumala) at the Licensed Premises bought, received, withheld or concealed 
property, to wit: distilled spirits, believing the same to have been stolen, in 
violation of California Penal Code section 664/496(a). 

[n each of the above four counts alleged in the accusation, the Department further alleged 
that there is cause for suspension or revocation of the license of the Respondent in 
accordance with section 24200 and sections 24200( a) and (b) of the Business and 
Professions Code, The Department further alleged that the continuance of the license of 
the Respondent would be contrary to public welfare and/or morals as set forth in Article 
XX, Section 22 of the California State Constitution and sections 24200(a) and (b) of the 
Business and Professions Code . 

. Oral evidence, documentary evidence, and evidence by oral stipulation on the record was 
received at the hearing. The matter was argued and submitted for decision on May 23, 
2017. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Department filed the Accusation on January 13, 2017. 

2. There is no record of prior Department discipl,ine against the Respondent's license 
which was issued in its current form on October 21, 2013. The Respondent was licensed 
at the Licensed Premises under a different suucture from 1997 until the change in 
October 2013 and the Licensed Premises operated generally without discipline during the 
prior period of licensure. 

3. Prior to July 7, 2016 the Department received a complaint from the Napa Police 
Department (NPD) alleging the receipt of stolen property at the Licensed Premises. No 
evidence was offered by either party about the merits or outcome of the underlying 
investigation by the NPD that led to the Department investigation. Subsequent to 
receiving this information, a decision was made to utilize an undercover officer to 
investigate the allegation, Department Agent Casey Tinloy (Tinloy) began an undercover 
assignment investigating the complaint made against the Licensed Premises as a result of 
the Department decision. Tinley was provided a Beverages & More (Bev Mo) uniform 
and marked, distilled spirit bottles were made available to him for the operation. Tinloy 
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was to report to the Licensed Premises and pose as a BevMo employee who had stolen 
inventory from his employer and was offering it for sale. 

4. On July 7, 2016 at approximately 9:00 p.m., Tinloy entered the Licensed Premises in 
this undercover capacity. He was wearing a shirt with a Bev Mo logo and name badge. 
Tinloy selected two cigarillos to purchase and approached the counter. This purchase by 
Tinloy was rung up by Helen Wisanto (Wisanto). Tinloy's investigation of the Licensed 
Premises records showed that she was the listed Secretary/['reasurcr of the corporation 
that held the license .. While being served by Wisanto, Tinioy .saw Djemi Kumala 
(Kumala) working at the counter also. He was the President of the corporation that held 
the license according to Department records. Tinloy remained in the Licensed Premises 
and went back to the coolers to select a soft drink. 

5. Tinloy returned from the coolers with his selection and interacted with Kumala by 
making small talk as his soft drink was rung up. Wisanto was now cleaning in the 
immediate area. During the foteraction, Tinloy told Kumala that he worked at Bev Mo in 
response to Kumala's question. Tinloy brought up that it was easy to steal from BevMo. 
Kumala asked what Tinloy could get and Tinloy said he could get anything. Tinloy then 
stated that he had some distilled spirits in his duffel bag that he had just taken and wanted 
to selI. Both men spoke in hushed tones during this interaction. 

6. Tinloy placed his dnffel bag on the counter and removed two bottles of Bacardi Rum 
and two bottles of Tanqueray Gin on the counter in front of Kumala. (Exhibit D-2) 
Kumala asked Tinloy if he had any Hennessy. Tinloy responded that these were what he 
had for now but that he could get Hennessy in the future. Tinloy asked for $10 in 
exchange for all four bottles. Kumala responded that lie did not want the Bacardi because 
they were slow movers but ]Je expressed interest in the Tanqueray. Tinloy offered the two 
bottles of Tanqueray for $5. Kumala then retrieved $5 from the register of the Licensed 
Premises which he handed to Tinloy to pay for the two bottles of Tanqueray. Kumala took 
the bottles into his possession. Tinloy said he would return at a later date with Hennessy 
and then departed. 

7. On July 15, 2016 at approximately 8:55 p.m., Tinloy returned to the Licensed Premises 
in the undercover capacity he had used on July 7, 2016. Tinloy contacted Kumala at the 
counter after selecting a soft drink and a pack of cigarillos. Tinloy told Kumala that he 
had brought three bottles of Hennessy like Kumala had requested previously. Tinloy 
pulled from his duffel bag three bottles of Hennessy VS Cognac and placed them on the 
counter in front of Kumala along with one bottle of Remy Martin VSOP Cognac. (Exhibit 
D-4) The retail value of the Hennessy bottles totaled in the range of $120. 
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8. Kumala asked Tinloy how much he wanted for each of the bottles. Tinloy responded 
that. he wanted $20 for each Hennessy bottle and $25 for the Remy Martin. Kumala told 
Tinloy he was asking too much and he described the Remy Martin as a "slow mover". 
Kamala countered with an offer of $10 per bottle of Hennessy. Tinloy tried to negotiate a 
higher price but Kumala continued to offer $10 per bottle which Tinloy ultimately 
accepted. After Tinloy accepted the $30 offer for the Hennessy bottles, Kumala opened 
the register of the Licensed Premises, removed $30 in cash and paid Tinloy for the 
Hennessy bottles. Kumala then took possession of the bottles. 

9. Tinloy then repeated how easy it bas been to steal bottles from Bev Mo. Tinloy told 
Kumala that he had some expensive bottles of distilled spirits in his home that he had 
stolen. Tinloy stated that he wanted to sell them and he specifically mentioned having a 
bottle of Hennessy Paradis for sale. Kumala asked Tinloy how much he wanted to sell this 
bottle for. Tinloy responded by saying the retail price of the bottle was $1,100 ,md that he 
wanted $600 for it. Kumala stated he would give Tinloy $300 for the bottle because it 
would take time to find a buyer. Tinloy tried unsuccessfully to negotiate a higher price. 
Kumala then asked Tin!oy if he could obtain Johnny Walker Blue Label because that is 
what Kumala drinks. Tinloy and Kumala had a further negotiation on the price of this 
distilled spirit and Kumala ultimately agreed to pay $350 for both the Paradis and the 
Blue Label bottles. 

10. Tinloy stated he would return at a later date with the items. Tinloy stated he would 
text Kumala prior to coming by so that Kumala would have enough cash on hand to pay. 
Kumala gave Tinloy a piece of paper to write down his name and number. Tinloy 
provided his undercover name and the number to a cellular phone being used for the 
operation by Tinloy. Tinloy asked Kumala for his cellular number so Tinloy could text 
him. Kumala wrote down the number on a paper bag and handed it to Tinloy. (Exhibit D-
5) 

11. During the above exchanges, Kumala spoke to Tinloy in hushed tones, particularly 
when customers came up to the counter. K:umala would become silent and have Tinloy 
stand to the side when customers approached. Tinloy left after the above exchanges with 
the number Kumala provided. Tinloy did a Lexis/Nexis search of the number provided 
and the number was associated with Knmala. 

12. Tinloy returned to the Licensed Premises on August 5, 2016 at approximately 9:40 in 
the evening. He remained in an undercover capacity. Kumala was again working in the 
Licensed Premises along with Wisanto. Tinloy selected a soft drink and cigarillos for 
purchase, and then waited for customers to leave. During a period where the Licensed 
Premises was quiet, Tinloy approached the counter, and placed four bottles of distilled 
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spirits from his duffel bag in front of Kumala. The bottles were a Hennessy VS Cognac, a 
Hennessy VSOP Cognac, a Ciroc Vodka, and a Belvedere Vodka. (Exhibit D-8) 

13. The Licensed Premises unexpectedly became busy which led to .Kumala becoming 
silent and moving the four bottles to under the counter. Tinloy waited in the Licensed 
Premises while Kumala dealt with the customers. When the Licensed Premises became 
quiet again, Tinloy returned to the counter. Kumala told Tinloy that he would give Tinloy 
$50 for the four bottles. Tinloy responded that the retail value of the bottles was $180 and 
then countered with an offer of $70. Kumala then offered $60 which Tinloy accepted. 
Kumala removed $60 in cash from the register and paid Tinloy for the four bottles. 

14. Tinloy then told Kumala he would return the following Friday with the Paradis and 
Johnny Walker Blue Label. They had a discussion about the particular design of the 
Paradis that included Kumala showing Tinloy pictures of other Paradis bottles. Tinloy 
told Kumala the one he had was an older design. During a discussion about other cognacs 
Tinloy had taken, Kumala expressed an interest in buying some bottles of Remy Martin 
XO Cognac. 

15. Tinloy returned to the Licensed Premises on the following Friday, August 12, 2016 at 
approximately 8:55 in the evening. He brought with him a cardboard box containing a 
bottle of Hennessy Paradis Cognac, a bottle of Remy Martin Extra, a bottle of Johnny 
Walker Blue Scotch Whiskey and two bottles of Remy Martin XO. Each of the bottles 
was 750 ml in size and was in decorative packaging. (Exhibits D-9, D-10, D-11, D-12, 
and D-16) The total retail value of these bottles was approximately $2,230. (Exhibit D-
15) 

16. Tinloy walked to near where Kumala was working at the side of the counter. Kumala 
walked over and joined Tinloy at this area. Tinloy opened the cardboard box to show 
Kumala the bottles. Kumala immediately reached for the Paradis and removed the bottle 
from the decorative box to examine it. He performed a similar examination with the 
remaining boxes. Kumala stated he was interested in all five bottles and asked Tinloy for 
a price. Tinloy stated that the previously agreed upon price for the Paradis and Johnny 
Walker was $360. Kumala corrected Tinloy and said it had been $350. Tinloy initially 
asked for $500 for the remaining three bottles. Tinloy and Kumala negotiated further and 
at one point, Kumala offered $550 for all of the bottles. Tinloy countered with $600. 
Kumala told Tinloy to wait while he went into the back of the store. 

17. Kumala returned and motioned for Tinloy to follow him. Kumala brought Tinloy into 
the office of the Licensed Premises. While in the office, Kumala counted out $600 in $50 
bills and handed the money to Tinloy. During the exchanges on this date, Kumala 
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serviced customers. He employed the same tactic of speaking in a hushed voice when 
customers were close by. After being paid by Kumala, Tinloy left the Licensed Premises. 

18. On August 12, 2016 shortly after Tinloy departed the Licensed Premises, Department 
law enforcement officers, including Agent Jason Stockridge (Stockridge) entered to arrest 
Kuma!a and recover the purported stolen property. 

19. During the search of the Licensed Premises, the five bottles that Tinloy had sold for 
$600 were recovered. All of the bottles tliat had been used since the beginning of the 
operation had been marked so that they could be easily spotted using a special tool even 
though the marks were not visible to the naked eye. Two additional bottles sold by Tinloy 
to Kumala on August 5, 2016 were found that date in the Licensed Premises. The bottle 
of Belvedere Vodka was found on a shelf with otl1er Belvedere Vodkas available to 
customers. The bottle of Hennessy Privilege was found on a shelf with a mix of distilled 
spirits inventory that was not accessible to customers. None of the remaining bottles sold 
by Tinloy were recovered. 

20. Except as set forth in this decision, all otl1er allegations in the accusation and all other 
contentions of the parties lack merit. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Article XX, section 22 of the California Constitution and section 24200(a) provide that 
a license to sell alcoholic beverages may be suspended or revoked if continuation of the 
license would be contrary to public welfare or morals. · 

2. Business and Professions Code section 24200(b) provides tliat a licensee's violation, 
or causing or permitting of a violation, of any penal provision of California law 
prohibiting or regulating the sale of alcoholic beverages is also a basis for the suspension 

· or revocation of the license. 

3. Penal Code section 496(a) provides that every person who buys or receives any 
property that has been stolen or that has been obtained in any manner constituting theft or 
extortion, knowing the property to be so stolen or obtained, or who conceals, sells, 
withholds, or aids in concealing, selling, or withholding any property from the owner, 
knowing the property to be so stolen or obtained, shall be punished by imprisonment in a 
county jail for not more than one year, or imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of 
Section 1170. 
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4. Penal Code section 664 criminalizes the act of attempting to commit any crime, but 
failing, when the act is prevented or intercepted in its perpetration by an outside force 
beyond the force of the perpetrator. 

5. With respect to counts 1-4, cause for suspension or revocation of the Respondent's 
license exists under Article XX, section 22 of the California State Constitution and 
sections 24200(a) and (b) on the basis that the Respondent, in the person of Djemi 
Kumala, the President and a Principal in the Djemi Kumala Corporation, on four different 
occasions, attempted to buy stolen property, to wit, distilled spirits, in violation of section 
496 of the Penal Code. (Findings of Fact ,m 4-19) 

' 
6. Since the property was not, in fact stolen, the question is whether the provisions of 
attempt pursuant to Penal Code section 664 apply. Under the facts of tl1is case, the 
purchases that occurred on July 7, 2016; July 15, 2016; August 5, 2016 and August 12, 
2016 were clearly attempts by Kumala to receive stolen property. Within Kumala's 
knowledge, he believed that he had completed the purchase (at steep discounts) of 
distilled spirits that were stolen from a Beverages & More facility by a purported 
employee. Beyond Kumala's control and knowledge was the fact that these distilled 
spirits and the "seller" were law enforcement props in a sting operation. 

7. In this matter, the Respondent has raised a number of defenses to the case in chief of 
the Department. Through the testimony of Kumala, the Respondent has asserted that 
Tinloy never communicated that the property was stolen and that Kumala .was simply 
buying the distilled spirits for his own personal consumption. To accept the testimony of 
Kumala would require that the testimony of Tinloy and Stockridge would have to be 
disbelieved. The two cannot be reconciled. 

8. The testimony of Kumala is rejected as unreliable for a number of reasons. First and 
foremost, the fact that inventory was found in the Licensed Premises for sale to customers 
weeks after it was sold to Kumala is at odds with this assertion. KumaJa presented self. 
serving hearsay statements that an employee put the inventory on the shelves without his 
knowledge. The testimony is rejected as unreliable given that Kumala could easily have 
produced this person as a witness in this matter. Further, Kumala repeatedly refers in his 
negotiations to "slow movers" when negotiatingtl1e prices of the purchases with Tinloy. 
In addition, Kumala pays for the purchases repeatediy with money taken from the store's 
register rather than from his own pocket which is at odds with the purchase being a 
personal, rather than a business transaction. 

9. In contrast, the testilllony of Tinloy and Stockridge was found to be reliable and 
consistent with the physical evidence that was received. The Respondent developed no 
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evidence upon which the sworn testimony of Tinloy or Stockridge could be disregarded 
as untrue or unreliable. No reliable support was offered for the assertion that the 
investigation by the Department was driven by a plot to take the Respondent's property 
on behalf of Kaiser Hospital so that they could build a parking lot. No evidence was 
offered to connect this assertion to the actions of the Napa Police Department that led to 
the initial investigation by the Department. No evidence was offered showing a nexus 
between the Department's investigation and the alleged plot by Kaiser Hospital. The 
existence of the alleged plot is inferred broadly by the investigative statement of Pamela 
Pierce. Her statement contains layers of hearsay and speculation that make it unreliable. 
Again, this is a witness who could have easily been produced to explain the sources of 
information she referred to in her written statement. This was not done and her statement 
is given little weight. 

10. The Respondent also argued, without any supporting authorities, that the 
Department's accumulation of violations and failure to give notice after the first or 
second sting, in order to increase the penalty, were outrageous conduct and a violation of 
due process. This argument is rejected. People v. Smith (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1207 offers 
helpful guidance regarding this proposition. Smith, in affirming the criminal convictions 
and finding the conduct of the law enforcement officers to be "unremarkable" declined to 
apply federal sentence manipulation or the federal standard outrageous conduct doctrine 
to California. Smith did cite with approval California's settled law on the concept of 
entrapment established in People v. Barraza (1979) 23 Cal.3d 675: 

"We hold that the proper test of entrapment in California is the following: was the 
conduct of the law enforcement agent likely to induce a normally law-abiding person 
to commit the offense? For the purposes of this test, we presume that such a person 
would normally resist the temptation to commit a crime presented by the simple 
opportunity to act unlawfully. Official conduct that does no more than offer that 
opportunity to the suspect - for example, a decoy program - is therefore permissible; 
but it is impermissible for the police or their agents to pressure the suspect by 
overbearing conduct such as badgering, cajoling, importuning, or other affirmative 
acts likely to induce a normally law-abiding person to commit the crime." (23 Cal.3d 
at 689-690 fn. omitted) 

11. In applying the appropriate standard of Barraza to this matter, there is no evidence 
that entrapment into an increased penalty took place. There was no duty of notice to the 
Respondent regarding the wrongfulness of Kumala's ongoing criminal activity. Here, 
none of the actions of the law enforcement personnel involved anything more than 
offering the opportunity to buy stolen property to the Principal corporate officer of the 
Licensed Premises. As in Smith, this was a completely unremarkable investigation. 
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12. Regarding the allegation that allowing the investigation to continue subjected the 
Respondent to an increased penalty, it is noted that the Respondent's license was 
presumptively subject to revocation upon the first instance of attempting to receive stolen 
property. California Code of Regulations, title 4, §14'.1 calls for revocation as the penalty 
when the Licensee is the person who receives the stolen property. 

PENALTY 

The Department requested that the Respondent's license be revoked given the severity of 
the violations and the presumption of Rule 14.qi. The Respondent's argument was in two 
parts. First, the Respondent sought an outright dismissal of the stolen property allegations 
by challenging the reliability and truthfulness of the Department officers' testimony 
through an alternative narrative presented primarily through tl1e Respondent-Licensee's 
testimony. As noted in the findings in this matter, that alternative narrative has been 
rejected. The Respondent has been found to have attempted to receive stolen property on 
four separate occasions. Second, the Respondent argued that mitigation is warranted 
because of the Respondent's long period of Ucensure without incident and the 
Respondent's consistent success in preventing the sale of alcohol to minors. 

Certainly, the Respondent is to be applauded for consistently not selling alcohol to minors 
even when tempted to do so. Also, the Respondent has a long period of operating without 
prior violations. Under multiple licenses, this appears to be the case since 1997. These are 
appropriate factors in mitigation pursuant to Rule 144. While the underlying conduct calls 
for a presumption of revocation, outright revocation2 or stayed revocation3 can be 
appropriate depending upon the circumstances. 

In the present case, outright revocation is warranted. The behavior of the Respondent in 
the actions of Djemi Kumala was not isolated. The Respondent actively and repeatedly 
sought to have Tinloy bring him additional stolen property. The value of the property 
Kuniala bought on the last occasion made him subject to felony prosecution. Kumala's 
testimony in this case was the opposite of an effort to learn from and address the problem 
that lead to the violations. The absence of this factor in mitigation weighs in favor of 

1 All subsequent rules referred to herein are contained in title 4 of the California Code of Regulations 
unless otherwise noted. . 
2 See, e.g., Greenblatt v. Martin, 177 Cal. App. 2d 738, 2 Cal. Rptr. 508 (1960) (outright revocation 
imposed for violations of section 24200.5). 
3 See, e.g., Harris v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board, 244 Cal. App. 2d 468, 36 Cal. Rptr. 
697 (1964) (revocation stayed coupled with suspension imposed for violations of section 24200.5). 
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finding a factor in aggravation in Kumala not accepting responsibility but instead electing 
to testify in a patently untruthful manner. 

Further, Kumala 's interactions with Tinioy showed both a level of criminal sophistication 
and a willingness to continue the criminal enterprise into the future. Kumala showed skill 
and recognition of his position of power in the discussions with Tinloy. These factors are 
appropriate matters to consider in aggravation and they weigh against the mitigation 
previously discussed. 

The Respondent as the Licensee himself had an affirmative obligation to ensure that the 
Licensed Premises is operated in full compliance wilh the law. The Respondent did not. 

. The illegal activities at issue here-repeated negotiations resulting in repeated attempted 
purchases of purportedly stolen property from an undercover officer clearly warrants 
revocation given the actions were by the actual President of the corporation Licensee .in 
this case. 

The penalty recommended herein complies with rule 144. 
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ORDER 

The Respondent's Off-Sale General License is hereby revoked. 

Dated: June 6, 2017 

,,.EJ,,Adopt 

Alberto Roldan 
Administrative Law Judge 

□ Non-Adopt: __________ _ 


